Prohibiting the Importation of certain Goods from Australia

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixteenth day of August, 1916.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. H. HERRIES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IS Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand in pursuance of the Zealand, in pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section forty-six of the Customs Act, 1913, and section two of the Regulation of Trade and Commerce Amendment Act, 1915, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest that the importation of the goods mentioned in the Schedule hereto should be prohibited to the extent hereinafter specified, doth hereby prohibit the importation from the Commonwealth of Australia of the goods mentioned in the Schedule hereto, save with the consent of the Minister of Customs.

SCHEDULE.

KLEPALO (cream of tartar substitute).

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Savings-bank.—Interest-bearing Deposits by Societies or Trustees incorporated under the War Funds Act,*1915.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

This EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power conferred upon him by section seventy-seven of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the limitation of the amount of interestbearing deposits in the Post Office Savings-bank, as fixed by the said section seventy-seven as amended by section four of the Post and Telegraph Amendment Act, 1913, shall not apply to deposits of the bodies named in the Schedule hereto (being non-mercantile bodies within the meaning of the said section); provided that a copy of the conditions of control section); provided that a copy of the conditions of control and expenditure of such deposits shall be forwarded to the Postmaster-General as soon as possible after the making thereof, together with the names and addresses of the trustees and other officers for the time being in office.

SCHEDULE.

Any society or trustees incorporated under the War Funds Act. 1915.

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council.

Transfer of Stratford Patriotic Committee's Wounded Soldiers Fund to the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association, incorporated under the War Funds Act, 1915.

LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section thirteen of the War Funds Act, NEELS by section thirteen of the war runds Act."), it is provided that any person, society, or trustees (whether such society or trustees are incorporated or not) having control of any war fund may, with the consent of the Governor in Council, transfer such fund to any other society or trustees incorporated pursuant to section twelve of the said Act, to be applied by such last-mentioned society or trustees for the purposes for which such last-mentioned society or trustees were incorporated, notwithstanding that such purposes may not be identical with the purposes for which the fund to be

transferred was established; provided that consent shall not be given to any application under this section unless the Governor in Council is satisfied that the fund to be transferred can be administered by the incorporated society or trustees for substantially the same purposes as those for which the fund was established: And whereas an application has been tund was established: And whereas an application has been made by the Stratford Patriotic Committee to transfer the fund held by such committee, entitled "The Wounded Soldiers Fund," to the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association (Incorporated): And whereas the Governor in Council is satisfied that such fund can be administered by the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association for substantially the same purposes as those for which that fund was established: And whereas it is considered desirable to consent to such transfer.

consent to such transfer:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the transfer of the fund held by the said Stra'ford Patriotic Committee, entitled "The Wounded Soldiers Fund," to the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association (Incorporated).

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Validating Public Notifications of the Special Order authorizing the Raising of a Loan of £700 proposed to be raised by the Council of the County of Whakatane.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the Whakatane County Council lately pro-V posed to raise a loan of seven hundred pounds, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, for the purpose of providing part of the money to be spent in constructing the portion of Whakatane Inland Road taken control of by the

And whereas the public notices of the special order authorizing the raising of the above loan were not given once in each of the four weeks immediately preceding the day on which the special order was confirmed, inasmuch as no public notice was given in the fourth week as required by section ninety-seven of the Counties Act, 1908:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by such irregularity, and it is expedient to validate

the said proceedings:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby validate the said proceedings; and doth hereby order and declare that the said public notifications of the special order authorizing the loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though the same had been published in the proper manner, and that the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall not be called into question by reason only of the irregularity aforesaid.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting a Reserve in the Manunui Town Board.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-first day of August, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for the deposit of refuse: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Manunui Town Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section four of the Public Reserves and Domains Act,